RECEIVED

By Water Quality Control Commission at 4:31 pm, Sep 28, 2020

STATE OF NEW MEXICO
BEFORE THE WATER QUALITY CONTROL COMMISSION

NEW MEXICO ENVIRONMENT DEPARTMENT, WATER PROTECTION DIVISION,

Complainant,

 \mathbf{v} .

WQCC No. 20-16 (CO)

MATADOR PRODUCTION COMPANY and SAN MATEO MIDSTREAM, LLC,

Respondents.

ORDER CONTINUING HEARING AND REVIEW OF SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT

THIS MATTER having come before the New Mexico Water Quality Control Commission ("Commission") at its regular meeting on September 8, 2020 on the Joint Motion to Continue Hearing of the New Mexico Environment Department's Water Protection Division and Matador Production Company and San Mateo Midstream, LLC ("parties"), requesting that the adjudicatory hearing in this matter set for September 8, 2020, be continued until the parties submit a Settlement Agreement to the Commission in accordance with 20.1.3.22(B) NMAC. The parties having sufficiently advised the Commission as to the circumstances surrounding completion of the pending Settlement Agreement; and after due deliberation by the Commission:

IT IS THERFORE ORDERED that (A) the adjudicatory hearing in this matter set for September 8, 2020, is continued until the parties submit their proposed Settlement Agreement to the Commission in accordance with 20.1.3.22(B) NMAC, which the Commission will consider at it next regular meeting on October 13, 2020; and (B) the parties submit with their proposed Settlement Agreement for the Commission's approval a Stipulated Order signed by the parties and

ORDER WQCC No. 20-16 (CO) Page 1 of 2 conforming to all the requirements set forth in 20.1.3.22(B)(1) NMAC.

Dated this 28th day of September, 2020.

Jennifer Pruett Pruett Date: 2020,09,28 13:20:34

Digitally signed by Jennifer

Jennifer J. Pruett Commission Chair

APPROVED:

Andrew Knight Digitally signed by Andrew Knight Date: 2020.09.28 14:35:25 - 06'00'

Andrew P. Knight Assistant General Counsel 121 Tijeras Ave. SE, Suite 1000 Albuquerque, New Mexico 87102

Phone: (505) 907-8836

Email: andrew.knight@state.nm.us

Attorney for Complainant

/s/ Adam Rankin (digitally signed 2020-09-28 3:27 PM)

Adam Rankin Holland & Hart, LLP P.O. Box 2208 Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504 Email: agrankin@hollandhart.com Attorney for Respondents

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on 9/28/20 a copy of the foregoing Order was emailed to the persons listed below. A copy will be mailed first class upon request.

Andrew Knight
New Mexico Environment Department
121 Tijeras Ave, NE #1000
Albuquerque, NM 87102
Andrew.knight@state.nm.us
Counsel for the New Mexico Environment Department

Adam G. Rankin
Kaitlyn A. Luck
PO Box 2208
Santa Fe, NM 87504-2208
agrankin@hollandhart.com
kaluck@hollandhart.com
Counsel for the Respondents

Robert F. Sanchez
New Mexico Office of the Attorney General
408 Galisteo St.,
Santa Fe, NM 87501
rfsanchez@nmag.gov
Counsel for the Water Quality Control Commission

Pamela Jones, Commission Administrator

Water Quality Control Commission

P.O. Box 5469

Santa Fe, NM 87502 Phone: (505) 827-2428 Fax: (505) 827-2836

Email: pamela.jones@state.nm.us